Non-simultaneous changes

Steepening(b)  551   139   690

Flattening(c) (402) (109) (511)

Short-term interest rate increase  300   69   369

Short-term interest rate decrease (329) (65) (394)

 December 31 2019

 NIS
Foreign
currency Total*

 In NIS million

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  1,488   197   1,685

Of which: banking portfolio  1,501   192   1,693

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (2,003) (280) (2,283)

Of which: banking portfolio (2,031) (306) (2,337)

Non-simultaneous changes

Steepening(b)  648   19   667

Flattening(c) (469) (98) (567)

Short-term interest rate increase  316  (49)  267

Short-term interest rate decrease (340)  53  (287)

Please see comments below.
Comment: The table presents the change in the net adjusted fair value of all the financial instruments, under the assumption that the noted
change occurred for all interest rates in all linkage segments.

93

L
e
u
m

i
׀

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r

3
0

 2
0
2

0

 ׀
 R

e
p
o
rt

 o
f

th
e
 B

o
a
rd

׀
 M

a
rk

e
t

R
is

k

Effect of scenarios of interest rate changes on net interest income and on noninterest finance income(d)

 September 30 2020

Interest
income

Noninterest
finance income Total*

 In NIS million

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  231   291   522

Of which: banking portfolio  231   385   616

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (231) (289) (520)

Of which: banking portfolio (231) (385) (616)

 September 30 2019

Interest
income

Noninterest
finance income Total*

 In NIS million

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  500   229   729

Of which: banking portfolio  500   330   830

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (500) (253) (753)

Of which: banking portfolio (500) (330) (830)

 December 31 2019

Interest
income

Noninterest
finance income Total*

 In NIS million

Simultaneous changes

Simultaneous increase of 1%  456   183   639

Of which: banking portfolio  456   209   665

Simultaneous decrease of 1 percent (456) (135) (591)

Of which: banking portfolio (456) (209) (665)

(a) Net fair value of the financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items and after the effect of the employee benefits liability and

attribution of demand deposits to periods.
(b) Steepening - a short-term decrease in the interest rate and long-term increase in the interest rate.
(c) Flattening - increase in interest rate in the short-term and decrease in the long-term.
(d) Exposure to a 1 percent interest rate decrease is based on the interest rate on credit and deposits being reduced by the same rate and

constitutes a covenant in accordance with the accepted standards and various assumptions. The actual loss as a result of a 1 percent